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This bulletin announces the USDA mandated annual 
travel card training for card holders, supervisors, and 
program managers.  This training must be completed 
by March 31, 2011 for FY 2011. 
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A.  Authority 

Office of Management and Budget Circular No. A-123, Internal Controls, Appendix B, 
Improving the Management of Government Charge Card Programs, Chapter 3. 

Department of Agriculture (USDA) Regulation 2300-001, USDA Travel Card. Regulation 
Section 6. (8). 

Research, Education, and Economics (REE) Policy and Procedures 342.4, Use and Management 
of the Travel Charge Card, Section 8. 

B. Policy and Applicability 

USDA policy requires annual training for current travel card holders, supervisors and the Agency 
Office Program Coordinator (A/OPC).  All REE employees in any of these categories must 
complete travel card policy training using USDA’s AgLearn system.  The training for current 
card holders, supervisors, and A/OPCs must be completed by March 31, 2011.   

Employees that are required to take the training and do not complete it by the March 31, 2011, 
deadline may lose card privileges and may not be eligible for a monetary advance to fund travel. 

C.  Procedures 

The Fiscal Year 2011 USDA travel card policy training is available on AgLearn.  USDA, 
through AgLearn, will record successful completion of the training.     

• All current cardholders, supervisors, and A/OPCs must take this training by            
March 31, 2011.   

• Training is located on the AgLearn site.  Cardholders, supervisors, and A/OPCs must 
have access to AgLearn to take this training.  See Attachment 1 for instructions on 
taking this training. 

• New applicants (those who do not currently have a card) must take the training through 
AgLearn and provide a copy of the completion certificate to their A/OPC with their 
travel card application.   

• New applicants and current cardholders without access to AgLearn may take the training 
in a hardcopy form by contacting their A/OPC and providing a justification of why they 
cannot use the AgLearn format. 

• A certificate of completion is available through the employee’s Learning History page on 
AgLearn.  Continuing cardholders do not have to provide the certificate to their A/OPCs 
unless requested in an audit.  USDA will automatically record successful completion of 
the training in AgLearn.  After the March 31, 2010 deadline, USDA will provide REE 
with a list of those employees who completed the training as required. 
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D.  Questions 

Please contact your A/OPC (see attachment 2) with questions.   

 

/s/ 

S. M. HELMRICH 
Director 
Financial Management Division 
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     Attachment 1 
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Log on to AgLearn (http://www.aglearn.usda.gov/) and click on Learner Login. 

 

 

  

http://www.aglearn.usda.gov/�
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Using your e-Authentication identification and password, log on to the system. 

 

Click on the “Catalog”tab. 
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Click on the “Simple Catalog Search” text.  On the search page, enter “USDA Travel Card 
Training” in the “Keywords” field.  Click the “Exact Phrase” box.  Then click the “Search” 
button. 
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The USDA Travel Card Training will display.  Click on the “Launch Content” button. 
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On the Online Content Structure page, click on the “USDA Travel Card Training” text to begin 
the training.  
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The training is a series of PowerPoint slides.  A window will open with the slide show.  You may 
expand the slide window by clicking on the full window button on the upper right of the new 
window. 
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Review the slides at your own pace.  Use the page down and page up key on your keyboard as 
you wish to navigate through the slides. 
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When the slides no longer advance, you are at the end of the program.  Close the slide show by 
clicking on the red X at the upper right hand corner of the window. 
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Click on the button titled “Return to Content Structure.” 
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You will be returned to the Online Content Structure page.  Click on “Travel Card Exam” text. 
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A new window will open.  The question on the exam will display.  You may expand the window 
by clicking on the full window icon at the upper right hand side of the new window. 
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Answer each question by choosing one of the radio buttons next to the choice you think best 
answers the question.  To progress to the next slide, click on the “Next” text on the right hand 
side of the navy blue bar at the top of the page. 
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After completing all questions, you will be prompted to grade the test.  Select the “Yes” button. 
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Your score will display.  You may now exit by selecting the “Close” button.  Please note that 
there is no exam certificate provided on this page. 
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After selecting close, select the “Return to Content Structure” button on the next page. 
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You will be returned to the Online Content Structure page.  Your completion is recorded in 
AgLearn.  To print a certificate of completion, select the “Learning” tab.  Then select the 
“Learning History” text.  The completed class will display.  Click on “Print Completion 
Certificate” button. 
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The completions certificate will display in a new window.  You may print your certificate using 
the print icon on the menu bar. Once printed, close the certificate window by clicking on the red 
X on the upper right side of the window.  Exit AgLearn by clicking on “Logout” on the upper 
right hand side of the “Learning History” page.  
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                                                                                                                                  Attachment 2 

Research Education and Economics Mission Area  

Agency/Organization Program Coordinators 

Agricultural Research Service: 

Administrative and Financial Management: 

 Diane Eggert   301-504-1260  diane.eggert@ars.usda.gov 

 Janelle McClintock  301-504-1311  janelle.mcclintock@ars.usda.gov 

Jeanette Powers  301-504-1310  jeanette.powers@ars.usda.gov 

Michele Williams  301-504-1309  michele.williams@ars.usda.gov 

National Agriculture Library/Office of the Administrator/Office of National Programs: 

 Laura Pope   301-504-7693  laura.pope@ars.usda.gov 

 Elizabeth Jackson  301-504-6575  elizabeth.jackson@ars.usda.gov 

Beltsville Area: 

 Wendy Jacobs   301-504-6106  wendy.jacobs@ars.usda.gov 

 Ashlea Lebo   301-504-5115  ashlea.lebo@ars.usda.gov 

Midwest Area: 

 Kit Mernick   309-681-6628  kit.mernick@ars.usda.gov 

 Joann Volk   309-681-6629  joann.volk@ars.usda.gov 

Midsouth Area: 

 Cack Norquist   662-686-5384  cack.norquist@ars.usda.gov 

 Dianne Morris   662-686-5396  dianne.morris@ars.usda.gov 
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North Atlantic Area: 

 Joyce Hamilton  215-233-6689  joyce.hamilton@ars.usda.gov 

Northern Plains Area: 

 Linda Sundstrom  970-492-7026  linda.sundstrom@ars.usda.gov 

 Jessica Wernimont  970-492-7015  Jessica.wernimont@ars.usda.gov 

South Atlantic Area: 

 Valjean Farmer  706-546-3492  valjean.farmer@ars.usda.gov 

 Phyllis Johnson  706-546-3162  phyllis.johnson1@ars.usda.gov 

Southern Plains Area: 

 Freida Williams  979-260-9493  freida.williams@ars.usda.gov 

 Tina Williamson  979-260-9792  tina.williamson@ars.usda.gov 

Pacific West Area: 

 Lisa Jackson-Beitia  510-559-6010  lisa.jackson-beitia@ars.usda.gov 

Economics Research Service 

Kim Wood   202-694-5191  kimberley.wood@usda.gov 

 Lisa Wolfson   202-694-5014  lisa.wolfson@usda.gov 

National Agricultural Statistics Service   

 Barbara Nelson  202-720-4913  barbara.nelson2@usda.gov 

 Amy Jenkins   202-690-8141  amy.jenkins@usda.gov 

National Institute of Food and Agriculture 

 Sherona Hopkins  202-720-8505  sherona.hopkins@ars.usda.gov 

Linda Geddie-Abney  202-720-3536  linda.geddie-abney@ars.usda.gov 

mailto:joyce.hamilton@ars.usda.gov�
mailto:linda.sundstrom@ars.usda.gov�
mailto:Jessica.wernimont@ars.usda.gov�
mailto:valjean.farmer@ars.usda.gov�
mailto:phyllis.johnson1@ars.usda.gov�
mailto:freida.williams@ars.usda.gov�
mailto:tina.williamson@ars.usda.gov�
mailto:lisa.jackson-beitia@ars.usda.gov�
mailto:kimberley.wood@usda.gov�
mailto:lisa.wolfson@usda.gov�
mailto:barbara.nelson2@usda.gov�
mailto:amy.jenkins@usda.gov�
mailto:sherona.hopkins@ars.usda.gov�
mailto:linda.geddie-abney@ars.usda.gov�

